PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
Eyenovate, Inc. 07/01/2011						
	DATA					
Name:	Chemistrie Pro	perties,	s, Inc.			
Street Address:	1627 Penn Ave	enue				
Internal Address:	4th Floor					
City:	Pittsburgh					
State/Country:	PENNSYLVAN	IIA				
Postal Code:	15222					
	DS Total: 2					
					1	
Property Type Number						
Property T	уре		Number		59	
Property T Application Number:		2945385			153859	
	2	2945385 2945385	59		29453859	
Application Number: Application Number:	2		59			
Application Number:	2 2 2 E DATA	2945385	59			
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	2 2 2 E DATA 41220918	2945385	59 51		280 00 282	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	2 2 2 5 DATA 41220918 be sent via US M	2945385 345 <i>Mail whe</i>	59			
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	2 2 2 5 DATA 41220918 <i>be sent via US M</i> 412-297-4	2945385 345 <i>Aail whe</i> 4900	59 51 en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		280 00 282	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	2 2 2 5 DATA 41220918 <i>be sent via US M</i> 412-297-4 dditzenbe	2945385 345 <i>Mail whe</i> 4900 erger@c	59 51 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> cohenlaw.com		280 00 282	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	2 2 2 5 DATA 41220918 <i>be sent via US M</i> 412-297-4 dditzenbe	2945385 345 <i>Mail whe</i> 4900 erger@c Grigsby	59 51 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> cohenlaw.com y, P.C.		280 00 282	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	2 2 2 2 5 DATA 41220918 <i>be sent via US M</i> 412-297-4 dditzenber c: Cohen & C	2945385 345 <i>Mail whe</i> 4900 erger@c Grigsby	59 51 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> cohenlaw.com y, P.C.		280 00 282	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA 41220918 be sent via US M 412-297-4 dditzenber cohen & 0 625 Libert 5th Floor	2945385 345 <i>Aail whe</i> 4900 Griger@c Grigsby ty Aven	59 51 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> cohenlaw.com y, P.C.		280 00 282	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	2 2 2 2 2 5 DATA 41220918 5 sent via US M 412-297-4 dditzenber 5 Cohen & C 625 Libert 5 th Floor Pittsburgh	2945385 345 <i>Aail whe</i> 4900 erger@c Grigsby ty Aven h, PENN	59 51 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> cohenlaw.com y, P.C. nue		280 00 282	
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	2945385 345 <i>Aail whe</i> 4900 Grigsby ty Aven h, PENN	59 51 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> cohenlaw.com y, P.C. nue NSYLVANIA 15222-3152		280 00 282	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	2945385 345 <i>fail whe</i> 4900 erger@c Grigsby ty Aven h, PENN	59 51 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> cohenlaw.com y, P.C. nue NSYLVANIA 15222-3152 17845.0035 ASSN		280 00 282	

Date:	05/13/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Eyenovate-Chemistrie#page1.tif source=Eyenovate-Chemistrie#page2.tif source=Eyenovate-Chemistrie#page3.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made as of July 1, 2011, by Eyenovate, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having an address at 1627 Penn Avenue, 4th floor Pittsburgh, PA 15222 (the "Assignor") to Chemistrie Properties, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having an address at 1627 Penn Avenue, 4th floor Pittsburgh, PA 15222 (the "Assignee").

RECITALS:

A. The Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the issued patents and pending patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and all of the inventions and improvements thereof (collectively, the "**Patents**").

B. The Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Promissory Note between the Assignor and the Assignee dated as of July 1, 2011, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over unto the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patents disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Patent that may issue therefore in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of the Patents and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, and all other legal protection based thereon or obtainable therefore throughout the world, including without limitation the right to sue and collect for past infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms of all of the Patents which may be granted on the inventions as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor covenants that it is the lawful owner of the Patents, that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has the full right to make this assignment.

The Assignor further covenants that the Assignor will, upon Assignee's request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patents as may be known and accessible to the Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce and to perfect the title to any of the Patents, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof in the United States and any foreign country that may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

> PATENT REEL: 030403 FRAME: 0947

This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 1st day of July, 2011.

EYENOVATE, INC.

By:	hand D. Swe	
Name:	KDEPOIN G. ZEWE	
Title:	President	

CHEMISTRIE PROPERTIES, INC.

By:	Jour D. Jur
Name;	1 Joseph G. Zewe
Title:	President

Commonwealth of: PENNSy WURSTA

County of: Allegheny

Before me personally appeared the above who acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represent that they are authorized to executed the same:

this $(s + day of \int u ly day of 2011)$

Datice A. Me_____ Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Patricia A. McClean, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires June 15, 2014 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarles

1665806_1.DOC

PATENT **REEL: 030403 FRAME: 0948**

SCHEDULE A

•·· -- ·

•

•

<u>Patents</u>

Patent/Application Serial No.	Country	Filing Date	Title
7,600,870	USA	18 Jul 2006	Attachable magnetic eyeglasses and method of making same
2631561	Canada	18 Jul 2006	Attachable magnetic eyeglasses and method of making same
6787446.1	Europe	18 Jul 2006	Attachable magnetic eyeglasses and method of making same
9102780.1	Hong Kong	18 Jul 2006	Attachable magnetic eyeglasses and method of making same
12/550,700	USA	31 Aug 2009	Attachable magnetic eyeglasses and method of making same (Divisional of US Patent No. 7,600,870)
29/342,717	USA	31 Aug 2009	Grooved Magnet

1

RECORDED: 05/13/2013